# LARAMIE COUNTY LIBRARY SYSTEM

2200 PIONEER AVENUE, CHEYENNE, WY 82001 - 3610 307.634.3561 • WWW.LARAMIECOUNTYLIBRARY.ORG

# July 31, 2024

# PROPOSED CHANGES TO PUBLIC POLICY

The Laramie County Library System Board of Directors intends to adopt and amend policies relating to the public's use of library facilities. In accordance with the Wyoming Administrative Procedure Act (WAPA) WY Stat §16-3-101, the proposed changes/additions are listed below and available on the library's website www.lclsonline.org or by inquiring at any service point at all Laramie County Library System locations. Interested parties may send comments to Beth Cook (Deputy Director of Public Service) at 2200 Pioneer Avenue, Cheyenne, WY 82001 or bcook@lclsonline.org by September 14, 2024. Interested parties may also present views at a public hearing on September 24, 2024 at 4:30 p.m. at the Pine Bluffs Branch Library, 110 E. 2<sup>nd</sup> Street, Pine Bluffs, WY 82082.

## HOURS OF OPERATION

Hours of operation are set administratively considering patron demand and operational needs.

Hours of operation will be established to best meet the needs of the community while taking into consideration financial issues.

#### **CHEYENNE**

Monday	<del>- 10:00 a.m. –</del>	<del>9:00 p.m.</del>
<del>Tuesday</del>	<del>- 10:00 a.m. –</del>	<del>- 9:00 p.m.</del>
Wednesday	<del>-10:00 a.m</del>	<del>9:00 p.m.</del>
<del>Thursday</del>	<del>-10:00 a.m</del>	<del>9:00 p.m.</del>
Friday	<del>10:00 a.m. –</del>	<del>- 6:00 p.m.</del>
Saturday	<del>10:00 a.m. –</del>	<del>- 6:00 p.m.</del>
Sunday	<del>1:00 p.m. –</del>	<del>5:00 p.m.</del>

### **BURNS**

Monday	<del>- 1:00 p.m. – 5:00 p.m.</del>
Tuesday	<del>- 10:00 a.m. – 5:00 p.m.</del>
Wednesday	-CLOSED
Thursday	<del>- 10:00 a.m. – 7:00 p.m.</del>
Friday	<u>-10:00 a.m. – 5:00 p.m.</u>
, Saturday	<u>-9:00 a.m. – 12:00 p.m.</u>
Sunday	-CLOSED

PINE BLUFFS

Monday CLOSED

BURNS PINE BLUFFS BOOKMOBILE

<del>Tuesday</del>	<del>10:00 a.m. – 7:00 p.m.</del>
Wednesday	<del>10:00 a.m. – 5:00 p.m.</del>
Thursday	<del>10:00 a.m. – 5:00 p.m.</del>
Friday	<del>- 1:00 p.m. – 5:00 p.m.</del>
<del>Saturday</del>	<del>9:00 a.m. – 12:00 p.m.</del>
Sunday	CLOSED

#### BOOKMOBILE

Schedule is set administratively with fall/winter, winter/spring and summer schedules.

The Executive Director (County Librarian) or designee is authorized by the Board of Directors to close any library facility, open on a delayed schedule or to close a library facility early due to inclement weather.

Adopted March 25, 2014-by the Laramie County Library System Board of Directors.